
SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL 
Snohomish County, Washington 

MOTION NO. 22-334 

AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTIVE TO APPROVE CHANGE ORDER NO. 12 
TO CONTRACT CA03-21 WITH GOODFELLOW BROS LLC 

WHEREAS, Snohomish County and Goodfellow Bros. entered into 
Agreement # CA03-21 on March 10, 2021, for construction of the Index-Galena 
Floor Repair construction project; and 

WHEREAS, on site fill material is unsuitable for use in construction of the 
roadway embankment; and 

WHEREAS, additional imported gravel borrow fill is required to construct 
the roadway; and 

WHEREAS, Snohomish County has provided Goodfellow Bros. with a 
written orders detailing the added work; 

NOW, THEREFORE, ON MOTION, the Snohomish County Council 
approves and authorizes the County Executive to sign Change Order No. 12 to 
Agreement # CA03-21 with Goodfellow Bros., in the amount of $657,206.00. 

PASSED this 9th day of August, 2022. 

SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL 
Snohomish County, Washington 

________________________________ 
Council Chair 

ATTEST: 

__________________________ 
Asst. Clerk of the Council 


