
For the best experience, open this PDF portfolio in
 
Acrobat X or Adobe Reader X, or later.
 

Get Adobe Reader Now! 

http://www.adobe.com/go/reader




Index-Galena Road Flood Repair PROJECT 
NUMBER:


Sam Chi
FED AID 


NUMBER:


ITEM 
NO.


GROUP 
NO.


DESCRIPTION
UNIT 


MEAS.
UNIT PRICE


EST. 
QUANTITY


EST. CHANGE


176 1 Steel Girder Revisions LS $30,411.17 0.75 $30,411.17 


176 2 Steel Girder Revisions LS $10,137.06 0.25 $10,137.06 


TOTAL $40,548.23


PROJECT 
ENGINEER:


RC1532, RC1774, RR6322


ER-0701(063)


CHANGE ORDER NUMBER


12/9/2021
CHANGE ORDER ESTIMATE 6


Page 1 of 1


PROJECT 
NAME:


SNOHOMISH
COUNTY
DEPARTMENT
OF PUBLIC
WORKS








 


 
 


 
SNOHOMISH 
COUNTY 
DEPARTMENT      
OF PUBLIC 
WORKS 
 


CHANGE ORDER JUSTIFICATION 


CHANGE ORDER 
NUMBER 


6 
12/9/2021 


Page 1 of 33 


PROJECT: Index-Galena Road Flood Repair PROJECT #:   RC1532, RC1774, RR6322 


PROJECT 
ENGINEER: 


Sam Chi FED AID #: ER-0701(063) 


WRITTEN JUSTIFICATION 
1.   DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE.   
 


This Change Order addresses two modifications to the steel bridge girders at the following locations: 
 


1. Modifies the bottom bridge girder flange width at Pier 1 to match the designed disc bearing connection and 
details.  The following replacement plans sheets BR14, BR15, BR18, and BR19 are affected by this change and 
will be issued with this Change Order.   
 


2. Modifies the girder splice details for the top and bottom girder flange by increasing the length and thickness 
of the splice plates; and modifies the bolting arrangements and bolt lengths.  The following replacement plans 
sheets BR20 and BR21 are affected by this change and will be issued with this Change Order. 


   
2. WHAT IS REQUIRED BY CONTRACT?  WHY THE CHANGE?  (REFERENCE PLAN SHEETS & SPEC SECTIONS.)  
 


The Contractor requested clarification of a discrepancy in the contract plans via RFI 004 on April 9, 2021.  RFI 004 
noted that on bridge sheet BR14, the pier 1 bearing detail shows the bottom girder flange at Pier 1 as 35 inches wide, 
while sheet BR18 shows the bottom flange as 24 inches wide.  The Engineer of Record (EOR) responded that the 
Bottom Flange at Pier 1 must be 35 inches wide to match the bearing sole plate and can taper down to 24 inches wide.  
The EOR provided revised plans (BR14, BR15, BR18, BR19) with the response to RFI 004 detailing this change. 
 
Upon completing the bridge load rating for new bridge per RFI 022, the EOR requested that we upsize the top and 
bottom flange splice plates; and modify the splice plate bolting arrangement to improve the load rating factor of 
safety. The plans include details for two field splices on each of the three girders.  Plan Sheets BR20 and BR21 were 
revised by the EOR to reflect the changes to the splice plates and bolting arrangements. These plan sheets were issued 
in SnoCo Serial Letter 007 dated July 30, 2021 notifying the Contractor of the change. 
 
This change order provides compensation to the Contractor for additional materials, labor and equipment cost for 
fabrication and installation in the field.  
 


3. HOW IS CHANGE ORDER THE SOLUTION? 
 


This is an owner-initiated change.  A Change Order is needed to incorporate the changes to the Contract and 
compensate the Contractor for added work.  
 
This Change Order will add a new lump sum item and revised plan sheets to the Contract. 
 


4.    ALTERNATIVE(S) CONSIDERED.  
 


No other alternatives were considered, the plans must be corrected as noted to avoid fabrication and construction 
errors. 
 


5. REASON FOR ENTITLEMENT AND WHY IT CANNOT BE PAID UNDER EXISTING CONTRACT.  
 


The Contractor is entitled to an equitable adjustment for the added work associated with providing the added steel, 
revised hardware and any additional fabrication costs associated with these revisions. 
 







 


 
 


 
SNOHOMISH 
COUNTY 
DEPARTMENT      
OF PUBLIC 
WORKS 
 


CHANGE ORDER JUSTIFICATION 


CHANGE ORDER 
NUMBER 


6 
12/9/2021 


Page 2 of 33 


PROJECT: Index-Galena Road Flood Repair PROJECT #:   RC1532, RC1774, RR6322 


PROJECT 
ENGINEER: 


Sam Chi FED AID #: ER-0701(063) 


6. APPROVALS: PROJECT MANAGER, TECHNICAL ADVISOR (TRAFFIC, STRUCTURAL), JURISDICTION,  
                                OTHER AGENCY. 
 


Standard change order approval (Construction Manager, Engineering Services Director). 
 


7. TIME: INCREASE OR DECREASE WORKING DAYS.  
 


Contract time is not affected by this change. 
 


8. COST:  ESTABLISH OR VERIFY INCREASE OR DECREASE.  
                   (CONTRACTOR PROPOSAL, ENGINEER’S ESTIMATE, NEGOTIATED, SUPPLIER, BID ITEM, ETC.) 
 


We have reached agreement on an equitable adjustment for this added work.  The County verified costs with the 
Engineer of Record - WSP. For the girder flange width changes, WSP’s independent cost estimate was $848 less than 
that proposed. For the splice plate changes, WSP’s independent cost estimate was approximately $9k less than that 
proposed. This was primarily attributed to the difference in steel weights used in both estimates.  WSP used only the 
“added” steel weight associated with the increased splice plate thickness (7/8” to 1-1/4”). Whereas the fabricator 
provided pricing for the new 1-1/4” thick splice plates. We agreed since the fabricator purchased the steel for the 
original splice plates prior to this owner-initiated change, the County would be responsible for the material cost of the 
new splice plates purchased. 
 
Agreed costs for the two steel girder changes are as follows: 


1. Girder Flange Width change: $15,048.23 
2. Splice Plate change: $25,500.00 


 


 
ATTACH BACKUP DOCUMENTATION:   
Highmark COR-01 Flange Width, 16 pages 
Highmark COR-02 Splice Plates, 11 pages 
WSP Est - COR1 Flange Width, 1 page 
WSP Est - COR2 Splice Plate, 3 pages 
 
 
            
            







11/8/2021  3:34:49PM 


Index-Galena COR 1 Girder Flange Width to Match Bearing


Buckley, WA 98321


P.O. Box 1713


Highmark Concrete Contractors, LLC


Dan Sharpe


(206) 900-3237


360-829-5473


Contact:


Phone:


Fax:


Job Name:Quote To: Goodfellow Brothers Index-Galena COR 1 Girder Flange Width to Match Bearing
Phone: Revision 1
Fax:


HCC Acknowledges No Addendum


AMOUNTITEM DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT UNIT PRICE


Plate Girder Flange Width Adjustment LS1.00COR 1 15,048.23 15,048.23


GRAND TOTAL $15,048.23


NOTES: 


INCLUSIONS:


Listed items only


Union Labor


Safety items required to do the work


wider girder flanger per RFI 1.


Retension Bond.


CLARIFICATIONS/ASSUMPTIONS: 


Conditions of Subcontract Apply


Owner/General to supply access to work zone adequate for HCC equipment/crew to complete quoted items. 


All soils assumed clean (non-contaminated)


Suitable existing subgrade material to build on


Work completed 2022


Continuous, Sequential work for all items


Mutually agreed upon schedule


Page 1 of 3


CHANGE ORDER #6
12/9/2021


Justification Attachment 1 
Page 3 of 33







Assumed all overhead/underground power lines, utilities, and/or obstructions will be removed and/or protected from work area 


at no cost to HCC


Price good for 30-days.


The terms of this proposal will be included in any subcontract agreement or Addendum


 


Pricing (Tax) based on WSDOT Standard Specification 1-07.2(1), WAC 458-20-171.  


EXCLUSIONS


Any Temporary Erosion Sediment Control (TESC) measures 


Demolition and removal of any kind including Mockups and/or test slabs


Temp facilities - Restrooms, Garbage Dumpster's, Lighting (to be provided by GC)


Overtime, night, and weekend work, and associated costs like night plant premiums


Sand Blasting, Paint, Pigmented Sealer, anti-graffiti, exposed aggregate finishes


Supply of embedded materials (i.e. anchor bolts, conduit, handrail, etc.) 


Drainage, or water management


Dewatering, including but necessarily limited to Surface Water Monitoring & Testing


All Grading, base course, subgrade & materials


Concrete spoils due to deep grade or patches out by prime


Fencing/railing - (temporary and/or permanent) 


Welding


Ready Mix &/or Concrete Pump Truck Washout Areas (To be provided by others, HCC WILL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR 


THE REMOVAL OF THESE AREAS)


Cold and/or Hot Weather protection


Protection, or any removal or replacement due to pedestrian control &/or vandalism.  Protection of work outside of normal work 


hours to be by others.


Survey of any kind including but not necessarily limited to layout, horizontal, and vertical control.  


Traffic and/or Pedestrian Control


Material Testing, 3rd party inspections, Inspection Scheduling, Cure Box; any & all testing of any kind


Electrical work of any kind including but not necessarily limited to support of electrical work


Utility Locates (GC's locate # shall be provided to HCC before mobilization to the job; HCC will not be responsible for 


damaged utilities)


Page 2 of 3


CHANGE ORDER #6
12/9/2021


Justification Attachment 1 
Page 4 of 33







Potholing utilities


shafts, shaft spoils handling and removal, and shaft construction joint cleaning/ roughening.  Casing work.


Permits, Builders Risk, OCIP/Wrap up Insurance, Railroad Insurance, and/or Pollution Liability, Insurance outside HCC normal 


coverage as follows:


Com. Gen Liab - $1,000,000 per occurrence, $2,000,000 Agg


Auto Liab - $1,000,000 per accident


Workers Comp - $1,000,000 


Pollution Liab - $2,000,000 


Leased/rented equipment - $350,000


Umbrella Liab - $10,000,000


cleanup of biological and physical hazards not generated by us


DBE Participation


Mass Concrete


Page 3 of 3


CHANGE ORDER #6
12/9/2021


Justification Attachment 1 
Page 5 of 33







CHANGE ORDER #6
12/9/2021


Justification Attachment 1 
Page 6 of 33







CHANGE ORDER #6
12/9/2021


Justification Attachment 1 
Page 7 of 33







CHANGE ORDER #6
12/9/2021


Justification Attachment 1 
Page 8 of 33







CHANGE ORDER #6
12/9/2021


Justification Attachment 1 
Page 9 of 33







CHANGE ORDER #6
12/9/2021


Justification Attachment 1 
Page 10 of 33







CHANGE ORDER #6
12/9/2021


Justification Attachment 1 
Page 11 of 33







CHANGE ORDER #6
12/9/2021


Justification Attachment 1 
Page 12 of 33







CHANGE ORDER #6
12/9/2021


Justification Attachment 1 
Page 13 of 33







CHANGE ORDER #6
12/9/2021


Justification Attachment 1 
Page 14 of 33







CHANGE ORDER #6
12/9/2021


Justification Attachment 1 
Page 15 of 33







CHANGE ORDER #6
12/9/2021


Justification Attachment 1 
Page 16 of 33







CHANGE ORDER #6
12/9/2021


Justification Attachment 1 
Page 17 of 33







only for 11", not
the whole plate


CHANGE ORDER #6
12/9/2021


Justification Attachment 1 
Page 18 of 33







11/10/2021  8:51:37AM 


Index-Galena COR 2 Girder Splice Plate Adjustments


Buckley, WA 98321


P.O. Box 1713


Highmark Concrete Contractors, LLC


Dan Sharpe


(206) 900-3237


360-829-5473


Contact:


Phone:


Fax:


Job Name:Quote To: Goodfellow Brothers Index-Galena COR 2 Girder Splice Plate Adjustments
Phone: Revision 1
Fax:


HCC Acknowledges No Addendum


AMOUNTITEM DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT UNIT PRICE


Girder Splice Design Change LS1.00COR 2 25,500.00 25,500.00


GRAND TOTAL $25,500.00


NOTES: 


INCLUSIONS:


Listed items only


Union Labor


Safety items required to do the work


Girder Splice Change per Plan Revision 5.


Retension Bond, Zone Pay


CLARIFICATIONS/ASSUMPTIONS: 


Conditions of Subcontract Apply


Owner/General to supply access to work zone adequate for HCC equipment/crew to complete quoted items. 


All soils assumed clean (non-contaminated)


Suitable existing subgrade material to build on


Work completed 2022


Continuous, Sequential work for all items


Mutually agreed upon schedule


Page 1 of 3


CHANGE ORDER #6
12/9/2021


Justification Attachment 2 
Page 19 of 33







Assumed all overhead/underground power lines, utilities, and/or obstructions will be removed and/or protected from work area 


at no cost to HCC


Price good for 30-days.


The terms of this proposal will be included in any subcontract agreement or Addendum


 


Pricing (Tax) based on WSDOT Standard Specification 1-07.2(1), WAC 458-20-171.  


EXCLUSIONS


Any Temporary Erosion Sediment Control (TESC) measures 


Demolition and removal of any kind including Mockups and/or test slabs


Temp facilities - Restrooms, Garbage Dumpster's, Lighting (to be provided by GC)


Overtime, night, and weekend work, and associated costs like night plant premiums


Sand Blasting, Paint, Pigmented Sealer, anti-graffiti, exposed aggregate finishes


Supply of embedded materials (i.e. anchor bolts, conduit, handrail, etc.) 


Drainage, or water management


Dewatering, including but necessarily limited to Surface Water Monitoring & Testing


All Grading, base course, subgrade & materials


Concrete spoils due to deep grade or patches out by prime


Fencing/railing - (temporary and/or permanent) 


Welding


Ready Mix &/or Concrete Pump Truck Washout Areas (To be provided by others, HCC WILL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR 


THE REMOVAL OF THESE AREAS)


Cold and/or Hot Weather protection


Protection, or any removal or replacement due to pedestrian control &/or vandalism.  Protection of work outside of normal work 


hours to be by others.


Survey of any kind including but not necessarily limited to layout, horizontal, and vertical control.  


Traffic and/or Pedestrian Control


Material Testing, 3rd party inspections, Inspection Scheduling, Cure Box; any & all testing of any kind


Electrical work of any kind including but not necessarily limited to support of electrical work


Utility Locates (GC's locate # shall be provided to HCC before mobilization to the job; HCC will not be responsible for 


damaged utilities)


Page 2 of 3


CHANGE ORDER #6
12/9/2021


Justification Attachment 2 
Page 20 of 33







Potholing utilities


shafts, shaft spoils handling and removal, and shaft construction joint cleaning/ roughening.  Casing work.


Permits, Builders Risk, OCIP/Wrap up Insurance, Railroad Insurance, and/or Pollution Liability, Insurance outside HCC normal 


coverage as follows:


Com. Gen Liab - $1,000,000 per occurrence, $2,000,000 Agg


Auto Liab - $1,000,000 per accident


Workers Comp - $1,000,000 


Pollution Liab - $2,000,000 


Leased/rented equipment - $350,000


Umbrella Liab - $10,000,000


cleanup of biological and physical hazards not generated by us


DBE Participation


Mass Concrete


Page 3 of 3


CHANGE ORDER #6
12/9/2021


Justification Attachment 2 
Page 21 of 33







CHANGE ORDER #6
12/9/2021


Justification Attachment 2 
Page 22 of 33







CHANGE ORDER #6
12/9/2021


Justification Attachment 2 
Page 23 of 33







CHANGE ORDER #6
12/9/2021


Justification Attachment 2 
Page 24 of 33







CHANGE ORDER #6
12/9/2021


Justification Attachment 2 
Page 25 of 33







CHANGE ORDER #6
12/9/2021


Justification Attachment 2 
Page 26 of 33







CHANGE ORDER #6
12/9/2021


Justification Attachment 2 
Page 27 of 33







CHANGE ORDER #6
12/9/2021


Justification Attachment 2 
Page 28 of 33







CHANGE ORDER #6
12/9/2021


Justification Attachment 2 
Page 29 of 33







Old T (in) New T (in) Delta (in) Old Width (ft) New Width (ft) Delta width(ft) Length (ft) Qty added weight from t added weight from W


Splice 1 Top Flange Outside splice 1.5 1.5 0 2.00 2.92 0.92 35.08 3 0 5909


Weight of Steel 490 lbs/ft3


QTY Unit Price Units Price


New steel 5909 1.43$      Lbs 8,450.37$           


Labor 10 75.00$    hours 750.00$              


Fab assumed internal markup 30% 2,535.11$           


Subtotal 11,735.48$         


Material Markup 21% 2,464.45$           


Subtotal 14,199.93$         


Sub markup 12% 1,703.99$           


WSP estimate 15,903.92$         


15,048.00$         


Sub markup 12% 1,805.76$           


GBI 16,853.76$         106%


Engineer of Record (WSP) Independant Estimate (Flange Width Change), page 1 of 1


CHANGE ORDER #6
12/9/2021


Justification Attachment 3 
Page 30 of 33







Old T (in) New T (in) Delta (in) Old Length (ft) New Length (ft) Delta length(ft) Width (ft) Qty


Added weight from 


t


Added weight 


from L Total


Splice 1 Top Flange Outside splice 0.875 1.25 0.375 3.08 3.83 0.75 1.67 1 79 64 427


Top Flange Inside splice 0.875 1.25 0.375 3.08 3.83 0.75 0.75 2 71 57 385


Top Filler Plate 0.25 0.25 0 1.54 2.29 0.75 1.67 1 0 13 38


Bottom Flange Outside splice 0.875 1.25 0.375 3.58 4.58 1.00 0.92 2 101 94 583


Bottom Flange Inside splice 0.875 1.25 0.375 3.58 4.58 1.00 0.92 2 101 94 583


Bottom Filler Plate 0.25 0.25 0 1.79 2.79 1.00 2.00 1 0 20 61


Splice 2 Top Flange Outside splice 0.875 1.25 0.375 3.08 3.83 0.75 1.67 1 79 64 427


Top Flange Inside splice 0.875 1.25 0.375 3.08 3.83 0.75 0.75 2 71 57 385


Top Filler Plate 0.25 0.25 0 1.54 2.29 0.75 1.67 1 0 13 38


Bottom Flange Outside splice 0.875 1.25 0.375 3.58 4.58 1.00 0.92 2 101 94 583


Bottom Flange Inside splice 0.875 1.25 0.375 3.58 4.58 1.00 0.92 2 101 94 583


Bottom Filler Plate 0.25 0.25 0 1.79 2.79 1.00 2.00 1 0 20 61


total (for 3 Girders) 4154 4154


Piece Summary # Girders 3


Top Flange Outside splice 855 490 lbs/ft3


Top Flange Inside splice 769


Top Filler Plate 77


Bottom Flange Outside splice 1165


Bottom Flange Inside splice 1165


Bottom Filler Plate 123


4154


Engineer of Record (WSP) Independant Estimate (Splice Plate Change), page 1 of 3


CHANGE ORDER #6
12/9/2021


Justification Attachment 4 
Page 31 of 33







Fabrication QTY Units Unit Price Price


New steel 4154 Lbs 1.27$            5,274.96$               


Shop Labor 3 hours 75.00$          225.00$                  


Subtotal 5,499.96$               


Fab assumed internal markup 30% 1,649.99$               


Fabrication Subtotal 7,149.95$               


Hardware QTY Units Unit Price Price


Bolts 24 EA 4.95$            118.80$                  


Washers 48 EA 0.67$            32.16$                    


Nuts 24 EA 1.14$            27.36$                    


Added Bolt Length 1872 EA 0.99$            1,853.28$               20% increase in L


Subtotal 2,031.60$               


Fab Subtotal 7,149.95$               


Bolt Subtotal 2,031.60$               


Material Markup 21% 1,928.13$               


Material Subtotal 11,109.68$             


Labor


QTY Units Unit Price Price


Iron Workers 24 Hours 74.95$          1,798.80$               (3) @ 1 day


Operator 8 hours 73.41$          587.28$                  


Subtotal 2,386.08$               


Labor Markup 29% 691.96$                  


Labor Subtotal 3,078.04$               


Equipment


QTY Units Unit Price Price


Crane 8 Hours 200.68$        1,605.44$               


Subtotal 1,605.44$               


Equipment Markup 21% 337.14$                  


Equipment Subtotal 1,942.58$               


CO Subtotal 16,130.31$             


Sub markup 12% 1,935.64$               


WSP estimate 18,065.94$             


GBI 25,329.00$             140%


Splice plate thickness increased in length and
thickness.  WSP's estimate accounts for the delta
in steel weight only. 


Contractor purchased the original splice plates
prior to the change made by the County. 
Contractor's cost proposal represents purchasing
all new splice plates.  The County agrees that this
change and the cost for the new splice plates (not
the delta) is the owner's responsibility. (S.Chi
12/10/2021)


Engineer of Record (WSP) Independant Estimate (Splice Plate Change), page 2 of 3


CHANGE ORDER #6
12/9/2021


Justification Attachment 4 
Page 32 of 33







Bid bolts CO Bolts


L W total L (left) W (Left) L (Right) W (Right) Total


Splice 1 Top Flange 12 6 72 9 4 6 6 72


Bottom Flange 14 6 84 11 4 7 6 86


Splice 2 Top Flange 12 6 72 6 6 9 4 72


Bottom Flange 14 6 84 7 6 11 4 86


Total 312 Total 316


Delta 4 /splice


24 2 splice locations, 3 girders


Engineer of Record (WSP) Independant Estimate (Splice Plate Change), page 3 of 3


CHANGE ORDER #6
12/9/2021


Justification Attachment 4 
Page 33 of 33








 


ORIGINAL CONTRACT 
AMOUNT 


 


CURRENT CONTRACT 
AMOUNT 


ESTIMATED NET CHANGE 
THIS ORDER 


ESTIMATED CONTRACT 
TOTAL AFTER CHANGE 


$18,105,074.00  $18,193,278.98  $40,548.23 $18,233,827.21 


OTHER APPROVAL RECOMMENDED  OTHER APPROVAL RECOMMENDED  


    


SIGNATURE / REPRESENTING DATE SIGNATURE / REPRESENTING DATE 
APPROVAL RECOMMENDED  APPROVED  


    


CONSTRUCTION MANAGER DATE ENGINEERING SERVICES DIRECTOR DATE 
<$100,000 


 
SNOHOMISH 
COUNTY 
DEPARTMENT      
OF PUBLIC 
WORKS 
 


CHANGE ORDER 


CHANGE ORDER 
NUMBER 


6 
12/9/2021 


Page 1 of 7 


☒ORDERED BY ENGINEER UNDER SECTION 1-04.4 OF THE       
     STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS. 
☐CHANGE PROPOSED BY CONTRACTOR. 


PROJECT IDENTIFICATION 
PROJECT NAME: Index-Galena Road Flood Repair,  


MP 6.4-6.9 
PROJECT NUMBER: RC1532, RC1774, RR6322, ER-0701(063) 


CONTRACTOR ENDORSEMENT:   
 
 


CONTRACTOR: Goodfellow Bros., LLC 


SIGNATURE DATE ADDRESS: PO Box 598 
Wenatchee, WA 98807  


 
PRINT NAME TITLE 


 
All work, materials, and measurements to be in accordance with the provisions of the Standard Specifications and 
Special Provisions for the type of construction involved. 
 
In consideration of Standard Specifications Section 1-04.4, make the following revisions to the Contract: 
 
Description of Work 
As shown on sheets 2 through 7 of this Change Order, revise the Steel Girder Bottom Flange details on sheets BR14, 
BR15, BR18, and BR19; and the Steel Girder Field Splice Nos. 1 and 2 Details, as shown on sheets BR20 and BR21. 
 
RC1532, Group 1 
Add Bid Item #176 – “Steel Girder Revisions”, in the amount of 0.75 LS. 
 
RC1774, Group 2 
Add Bid Item #176 – “Steel Girder Revisions”, in the amount of 0.25 LS. 
 
Measurement and Payment 
Payment for this work will be by an equitable adjustment under the new lump sum item:  
 
New Bid Item #176 – “Steel Girder Revisions”, shall be paid at the agreed lump sum of $40,548.23. 
 
All costs in connection with these steel girder revisions shall be included in the lump sum item. 
 
Contract Time 
This change order has no effect on Contract Time. 
 
Condition of Award 
This change order does not affect the Condition of Award. 







CHANGE ORDER #6
12/9/2021


Page 2 of 7







CHANGE ORDER #6
12/9/2021


Page 3 of 7







CHANGE ORDER #6
12/9/2021


Page 4 of 7







CHANGE ORDER #6
12/9/2021


Page 5 of 7







CHANGE ORDER #6
12/9/2021


Page 6 of 7







CHANGE ORDER #6
12/9/2021


Page 7 of 7





				2021-12-16T13:32:50-0800

		Dennis Diteman





				2021-12-17T09:16:31-0800

		Brian Larmore





				2021-12-17T09:51:46-0800

		Janice L Fahning





		Text1: Project Manager





