
For the best experience, open this PDF portfolio in
 
Acrobat X or Adobe Reader X, or later.
 

Get Adobe Reader Now! 

http://www.adobe.com/go/reader




Index-Galena Road Flood Repair PROJECT 
NUMBER:


Sam Chi
FED AID 


NUMBER:


ITEM 
NO.


GROUP 
NO.


DESCRIPTION
UNIT 


MEAS.
UNIT PRICE


EST. 
QUANTITY


EST. CHANGE


178 1 UNDERDRAIN PIPE 12 IN. DIAM. L.F. $37.22 490.00 $18,237.80


179 1
CONSTRUCTION GEOTEXTILE FOR UNDERGROUND 
DRAINAGE


S.Y. $4.71 2048.00 $9,646.08


180 1 SAND DRAINAGE BLANKET FOR CAVFS C.Y. $71.91 610.00 $43,865.10 


181 1 TEMPORARY SEEDING EQUITABLE ADJUSTMENT L.S. $763.79 1.00 $763.79 


182 1 GUARDRAIL EQUITABLE ADJUSTMENT L.S. $1,016.96 1.00 $1,016.96 
29 1 QUARRY SPALLS TON $45.00 90.00 $4,050.00 
89 1 TEMPORARY SEEDING ACRE $2,800.00 0.42 $1,176.00 


127 1 MEDIUM COMPOST ACRE $17,000.00 (0.19) ($3,230.00)
136 1 BEAM GUARDRAIL TYPE 31 - 9FT LONG POST L.F. $37.00 274.00 $10,138.00 
137 1 BEAM GUARDRAIL NON-FLARED TERMINAL EACH $3,800.00 (4.00) ($15,200.00)


TOTAL $70,463.73


PROJECT 
ENGINEER:


RC 1532, RC1774, RR6322


ER-0701(063)


CHANGE ORDER NUMBER


2/11/2022


CHANGE ORDER ESTIMATE 5


Page 1 of 1


PROJECT NAME:


SNOHOMISH
COUNTY
DEPARTMENT
OF PUBLIC
WORKS








 


 
 


 
SNOHOMISH 
COUNTY 
DEPARTMENT      
OF PUBLIC 
WORKS 
 


CHANGE ORDER JUSTIFICATION 


CHANGE ORDER 
NUMBER 


5 
2/11/2022 


Page 1 of 45 


PROJECT: Index-Galena Road Flood Repair PROJECT #: RC1532, RC1774, RR6322 


PROJECT 
ENGINEER: 


Sam Chi FED AID #: ER-0701(063) 


WRITTEN JUSTIFICATION 
1.   DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE.   
 
This Change Order revises plan sheet details associated with Compost Amended Vegetative Filter Strip (CAVFS), gravel 
shoulder/ditch transitions, and guardrail at multiple locations. The following plan sheets will be replaced as part of this 
change order:  TS01, TS02, TS03, TS05, TS06, PP06 through PP11 and MS04. 
 
2. WHAT IS REQUIRED BY CONTRACT?  WHY THE CHANGE?  (REFERENCE PLAN SHEETS & SPEC SECTIONS.)  
 
Revisions to plan sheets TS01, TS02, TS03, TS05, TS06, PP06 through PP11, and MS04 were required for multiple 
reasons:  
 


1. Plan Clarification: The plans did not provide ditch transition details where ditch alignments vary in offset from 
the new roadway. Providing these locations in the Plans will aid in survey layout and grading for these ditches. 
 


2. Guardrail Constructability:  Standard Plan C-22.45-05 for Beam Guardrail Type 31 Non-Flared Terminal 
requires embankment widening at the non-flared terminal ends, which were not accounted for in the plans.  
In multiple locations along the uphill side of the alignment, embankment widening is not feasible due to the 
steep terrain as the cut slopes would extend many feet further up the hill requiring additional clearing and 
ground disturbance.  As an alternative, an underdrain pipe will be placed at multiple locations behind the 
guardrail to maintain a consistent ditch alignment while providing the needed embankment widening at these 
non-flared terminal ends. There are also two areas where the guardrail begins and ends with a non-flared 
terminal, separated by a short distance between non-flared terminals.  This Change deletes four non-flared 
terminals and replaces them with continuous segment of Beam Guardrail Type 31 9-foot posts to eliminate 
the required embankment widening at these non-flared terminals.  
 


3. Subgrade Drainage:  At multiple locations where CAVFS will be constructed, the roadway section details show 
a step up in the subgrade.  With a uniform 2% cross-slope to the left, this could potentially lead to drainage 
issues and compromise the integrity of the roadway pavement.  Plan changes were made to improve 
subgrade drainage by modifying the CAVFS detail.  A sand drainage blanket layer under Topsoil Type A and 
geotextile fabric will provide positive drainage away from the roadway base.    
 


 


  
                             Existing CAVFS Detail                                                   Revised CAVFS Detail 
 
 
 







 


 
 


 
SNOHOMISH 
COUNTY 
DEPARTMENT      
OF PUBLIC 
WORKS 
 


CHANGE ORDER JUSTIFICATION 


CHANGE ORDER 
NUMBER 


5 
2/11/2022 


Page 2 of 45 


PROJECT: Index-Galena Road Flood Repair PROJECT #: RC1532, RC1774, RR6322 


PROJECT 
ENGINEER: 


Sam Chi FED AID #: ER-0701(063) 


3. HOW IS CHANGE ORDER THE SOLUTION? 
 
A change order is required to add new bid items and revise quantities of existing items to address constructability with 
guardrail design and subgrade drainage concerns.  
 
4.    ALTERNATIVE(S) CONSIDERED.  
 
Regarding guardrail constructability, one alternative was evaluated which provided the required embankment 
widening at the non-flared terminal ends; however, this widening resulted in extending the roadway ditch and back 
slope cut further up the hill. This resulted in greater ground impacts (logging, erosion control, and restoration) and 
costs than the current alternative.  
 
A “do nothing” alternative was not an option to address the subgrade drainage issue. 
 
5. REASON FOR ENTITLEMENT AND WHY IT CANNOT BE PAID UNDER EXISTING CONTRACT.  
 
A new bid item “Sand Drainage Blanket for CAVFS” was created to compensate the Contractor for furnishing and 
placing the sand material specifically at CAVFS locations.  Although the Contract contains an item “Sand Drainage 
Blanket” that is materially equivalent, the nature of placing sand at CAVFS locations is different and more expensive 
than simply placing it broadly under fill embankments as intended in the current Plans.  The work is also done at a 
much later stage in the project with access constraints, differing equipment, and additional hand-work.  
 
The guardrail change qualifies for an equitable adjustment under Section 1-04.6, increased or decreased quantities.  
The original plan quantity of 565 LF, multiplied by 1.25, shows that 133 LF of Beam Guardrail Type 31-9-foot post on 
this change order is subject to an equitable adjustment.  The Contractor has provided their subcontract with the 
guardrail sub that indicates the actual cost for the guardrail is $17 per LF higher than the bid price.  Therefore, an 
equitable adjustment of $2,261 was considered.  Since the increase in the guardrail cost is partially offset by the 
deletion of the Non-Flared Terminals, we have reached agreement on an equitable adjustment of $1,016.96 for these 
guardrail revisions.  This change reduces the Condition of Award (COA) for the DBE subcontractor Dirt and Aggregate 
Interchange, Inc. by $4,604.00.  This reduction is to be offset using the available dollars from Bella Terra’s subcontract 
increase, which was revised after bid.  For additional information regarding subcontract increases to Bella Terra and 
The Bag Lady, refer to Change Order #4.  
 
We have reached agreement on an equitable adjustment for Temporary Seeding at $763.79.  The Contractor has 
provided their subcontract with the seeding sub that indicates the actual cost for the temporary seeding is $1,120.40 
per acre higher than the bid price. The equitable adjustment will compensate the Contractor for the 0.42 acres added 
by this change order and will also compensate the subcontractor for the increase material costs associated with the 
additional quantity of temporary seeding. The increase is due to several factors since the project was bid. This past 
year’s record setting high temperatures has reduced a substantial amount of the available seed crops in the region, 
and the cost of fuel has increased significantly since bid.  We have agreed that these are circumstances beyond the 
control of the Contractor and that an equitable adjustment is reasonable. This change increases the Condition of 
Award (COA) for the DBE subcontractor Bella Terra by $1,857.96. 
 
We do not have existing bid items for 12-inch Underdrain Pipe or Construction Geotextile for Underground Drainage 
and new contract items are established for these items.   







 


 
 


 
SNOHOMISH 
COUNTY 
DEPARTMENT      
OF PUBLIC 
WORKS 
 


CHANGE ORDER JUSTIFICATION 


CHANGE ORDER 
NUMBER 


5 
2/11/2022 


Page 3 of 45 


PROJECT: Index-Galena Road Flood Repair PROJECT #: RC1532, RC1774, RR6322 


PROJECT 
ENGINEER: 


Sam Chi FED AID #: ER-0701(063) 


 
The rest of the quantity changes in this change order are made at existing unit prices.   
 
6. APPROVALS: PROJECT MANAGER, TECHNICAL ADVISOR (TRAFFIC, STRUCTURAL), JURISDICTION,  
                                OTHER AGENCY. 
 
Standard change order approval (Construction Manager, Engineering Services Director), including WSDOT Local 
Agency review regarding DBE COA. 
 
7. TIME: INCREASE OR DECREASE WORKING DAYS.  
 
This change order adds 9 working days to the contract.  We have analyzed their justification for 9 additional days and 
agree that the affected items are on the critical path.  The request coincides with the amount of days used in 
preparing their Force Account method cost estimates for the three added new items and recommend that the 
contract be extended by 9 working days. 
 
8. COST:  ESTABLISH OR VERIFY INCREASE OR DECREASE.  
                   (CONTRACTOR PROPOSAL, ENGINEER’S ESTIMATE, NEGOTIATED, SUPPLIER, BID ITEM, ETC.) 
 
Established unit prices for the affected items were achieved by comparing costs with the WSDOT Unit Bid Analysis 
Tool for similar scope of work, and against independent cost estimates. Where cost differences were notable, 
adjustments were made through negotiations which applied to “Underdrain Pipe 12 in. Diam” and “Sand Drainage 
Blanket for CAVFS” items. 
 


 
ATTACHED BACKUP DOCUMENTATION:   
 
Independent Cost Estimate, 5 pages 
Goodfellow Bros. letter dated August 31, 2021, 37 pages 
            
            







RC1532, RC1744, RR6322 Date: 8/9/21
ER-0701(063) BI No.: NEW


Employee Class Regular 
Hours


Overtime Hours Regular Rate Overtime Rate Total


Operator 2  $                  89.52  $                  179.04 
Operator 16  $                  82.54  $               1,320.64 
Laborer 16  $                  60.68  $                  970.88 
Laborer 16  $                  60.68  $                  970.88 


 $                          -   
 $                          -   
 $                          -   


SUBTOTAL  $               3,441.44 
31.0%  $               4,508.29 


Equipment Code Equipment
H


Stand-by Time Operating Rate Stand-by Rate Total


2  $                  14.77  $                    29.54 
16  $                  83.56  $               1,336.96 
16  $                  26.98  $                  431.68 


 $                          -   
 $                          -   
 $                          -   
 $                          -   
 $                          -   
 $                          -   
 $                          -   
 $                          -   
 $                          -   


$                  -
$                  -
$                  -


SUBTOTAL  $               1,798.18 
21.0%  $               2,175.80 


Tax Rate = 7.8% Quantity Units Unit Cost Extended Cost Sale Tax Total


2500 SY  $                  1.00  $             2,497.50  $         199.80  $               2,697.30 


 $                       -    $                -    $                          -   
 $                       -    $                -    $                          -   
 $                       -    $                -    $                          -   
 $                       -    $                -    $                          -   
 $                       -    $                -    $                          -   


SUBTOTAL  $               2,697.30 
21.0%  $               3,263.73 


Quantity Units Unit Cost Total


$                  -
$                  -


SUBTOTAL


12.0%


$ 9,947.82
9/9/2021 Date


CAVFS Change Order 5 Cost Estimate
Owner: Snohomish County Project Number:


Provide and Install 2048 SY of Construction Geotextile for Underground Drainage.  Assume one Operator and two Laborers will complete this work 
in two days on straight time, 16 hours.  $10,000 / 2048 = $4.88 / SY , Confirm price.


LABOR:


Project Name: Index-Galena Road Flood Repair Fed. Aid Number:


DESCRIPTION OF WORK:


Foreman
Operator
Laborer
Operator


Mark-up On Labor


EQUIPMENT:


F-150 Foreman truck
CAT 950 Loader
F-550 Service Truck


Rental by Invoice


Mark-up On Equipment


MATERIALS 


Construction Geotextile by invoice


Mark-up On Materials


SUBCONTRACTORS:


Estimated by: Lindberg Project Engineer:  Sam Chi


Mark-up On Subcontractors
Comments: SUBTOTAL


Overall Markup
TOTAL


CHANGE ORDER #5
2/11/2022


Justification Attachment 1 
Page 4 of 45







RC1532,RC1744,RR6322 Date: 8/9/21
ER-0701(063) BI No.: NEW


Employee Class Regular 
Hours


Overtime Hours Regular Rate Overtime Rate Total


Operator 6  $                  89.52  $                  537.12 
Operator 24  $                  82.54  $               1,980.96 
Operator 24  $                  82.54  $               1,980.96 
Operator 24  $                  82.54  $               1,980.96 
Laborer 24  $                  60.68  $               1,456.32 


 $                         -   
 $                         -   


SUBTOTAL  $               7,936.32 
31.0%  $             10,396.58 


Equipment Code Equipment
Hours


Stand-by Time Operating Rate Stand-by Rate Total


8  $                  14.77  $                  118.16 
24  $                  83.56  $               2,005.44 
24  $                  84.26  $               2,022.24 
24  $                  26.98  $                  647.52 
24  $                122.71  $               2,945.04 


 $                         -   
 $                         -   
 $                         -   
 $                         -   
 $                         -   
 $                         -   
 $                         -   


$                  -
$                  -
$                  -


SUBTOTAL  $               7,738.40 
21.0%  $               9,363.46 


Tax Rate = 7.8% Quantity Units Unit Cost Extended Cost Sale Tax Total


900 Ton  $                19.40  $           17,460.00  $      1,396.80  $             18,856.80 
 $                       -    $                -    $                         -   
 $                       -    $                -    $                         -   
 $                       -    $                -    $                         -   
 $                       -    $                -    $                         -   
 $                       -    $                -    $                         -   


SUBTOTAL  $             18,856.80 
21.0%  $             22,816.73 


Quantity Units Unit Cost Total


$                  -
$                  -


SUBTOTAL


12.0%


$ 42,576.77
9/9/2021 Date


Mark-up On Subcontractors
Comments: SUBTOTAL


Overall Markup
TOTAL


Estimated by: Lindberg Project Engineer:  Sam Chi


Mark-up On Materials
SUBCONTRACTORS:


MATERIALS 
Sand Drainage Blanket, delivered


Mark-up On Equipment


Rental by Invoice


F-550 Service Truck
John Deere Off Road Haul Truck


Mark-up On Labor
EQUIPMENT:


F-150 Foreman truck
CAT 950 Loader
CAT D5 Dozer


Operator
Laborer


Provide and Install 1 foot thick section of "Sand Drainage Blanket for CAVFS." The estimated quantity is 610 Cubic Yards.  It is estimated that a 
crew of three operators, one laborer, with a loader, offroad haul truck, and a small dozer will perform this work of approximately 2660 LF by ~6 
feet wide in three days.  $42,575/610 results in a per ton price of $70/Ton, Check.


LABOR:


Foreman
Operator
Operator


Project Name: Index-Galena Road Flood Repair Fed. Aid Number:


DESCRIPTION OF WORK:


CAVFS Change Order 5 Cost Estimate
Owner: Snohomish County Project Number:


CHANGE ORDER #5
2/11/2022


Justification Attachment 1 
Page 5 of 45







RC1532,RC1744,RR6322 Date: 11/4/21
ER-0701(063) BI No.: NEW


Employee Class Regular 
Hours


Overtime Hours Regular Rate Overtime Rate Total


 $                         -   
 $                         -   
 $                         -   
 $                         -   
 $                         -   


SUBTOTAL  $                         -   
31.0%  $                         -   


Equipment Code Equipment
Hours


Stand-by Time Operating Rate Stand-by Rate Total


 $                         -   
 $                         -   
 $                         -   
 $                         -   
 $                         -   
 $                         -   
 $                         -   
 $                         -   
 $                         -   
 $                         -   
 $                         -   
 $                         -   


$                  -
$                  -
$                  -


SUBTOTAL  $                         -   
21.0%  $                         -   


Tax Rate = 7.8% Quantity Units Unit Cost Extended Cost Sale Tax Total


 $                       -    $                -    $                         -   
 $                       -    $                -    $                         -   
 $                       -    $                -    $                         -   
 $                       -    $                -    $                         -   
 $                       -    $                -    $                         -   
 $                       -    $                -    $                         -   


SUBTOTAL  $                         -   
21.0%  $                         -   


Quantity Units Unit Cost Total


0.42 ACRE $ 1623.70 $ 681.95
$                  -
$                  -


SUBTOTAL $ 681.95
12.0% $ 81.83


$ 681.95
$ 81.83
$ 763.79


11/4/2021 Date


CAVFS Change Order 5 Cost Estimate
Owner: Snohomish County Project Number:


BI 89 Temporary Seeding Equitable Adjustment.  Bella Terra's material cost increased due to fuel cost increases, and extra hot weather and wild 
fires affecting the production of seed.   The Contractor is requesting an equitable adjustment of $763.79 which is the difference between what 
they would receive under the existing unit price and what Bella Terra will invoice them for.


LABOR:


Project Name: Index-Galena Road Flood Repair Fed. Aid Number:


DESCRIPTION OF WORK:


Mark-up On Labor
EQUIPMENT:


Rental by Invoice


Mark-up On Equipment
MATERIALS 


Mark-up On Materials
SUBCONTRACTORS:
Bella Terra - Temp Seeding Cost Increase


Estimated by: Lindberg Project Engineer:  Sam Chi


Mark-up On Subcontractors
Comments: SUBTOTAL
BellaTerra 2022 price - $4,423.7 X 0.42acre=$1,857.95.  Goodfellow Unit price of 
$2,800 X 0.42 acre = $1,176.  Delta of $681.95.


Overall Markup
TOTAL


CHANGE ORDER #5
2/11/2022


Justification Attachment 1 
Page 6 of 45







RC1532,RC1744,RR6322 Date: 8/8/21
ER-0701(063) BI No.: NEW


Employee Class Regular 
Hours


Overtime Hours Regular Rate Overtime Rate Total


Operator 6  $                  89.52  $                  537.12 
Operator 24  $                  82.54  $               1,980.96 
Operator 24  $                  82.54  $               1,980.96 
Laborer 24  $                  60.68  $               1,456.32 
Laborer 24  $                  60.68  $               1,456.32 


 $                         -   
 $                         -   


SUBTOTAL  $               7,411.68 
31.0%  $               9,709.30 


Equipment Code Equipment
Hours


Stand-by Time Operating Rate Stand-by Rate Total


8  $                  14.77  $                  118.16 
24  $                  83.56  $               2,005.44 
24  $                  81.99  $               1,967.76 
24  $                  26.98  $                  647.52 


 $                         -   
 $                         -   
 $                         -   
 $                         -   
 $                         -   
 $                         -   
 $                         -   
 $                         -   


$                  -
$                  -
$                  -


SUBTOTAL  $               4,738.88 
21.0%  $               5,734.04 


Tax Rate = 7.8% Quantity Units Unit Cost Extended Cost Sale Tax Total


500 LF  $                12.48  $             6,240.00  $         499.20  $               6,739.20 
1 LS  $           1,500.00  $             1,500.00  $         120.00  $               1,620.00 


 $                       -    $                -    $                         -   
 $                       -    $                -    $                         -   
 $                       -    $                -    $                         -   
 $                       -    $                -    $                         -   


SUBTOTAL  $               8,359.20 
21.0%  $             10,114.63 


Quantity Units Unit Cost Total


$                  -
$                  -


SUBTOTAL


12.0%


$ 25,557.98
9/8/2021 Date


CAVFS Change Order 5 Cost Estimate
Owner: Snohomish County Project Number:


Provide and Install 490 LF of 12 inch Underdrain Pipe.  Estimate 3 days to install 490 LF of Underdrain Pipe in the Rock Lined Ditch, using two 
operators and two laborers, with a service truck a front end loader and a small excavator.  Estimate $25,558/490LF or a Unit Price of$51/LF.  
Contractor has proposed $37.22, confirmed.


LABOR:


Project Name: Index-Galena Road Flood Repair Fed. Aid Number:


DESCRIPTION OF WORK:


Foreman
Operator
Operator
Laborer
Laborer


Mark-up On Labor
EQUIPMENT:


F-150 Foreman truck
CAT 950 Loader
John 135 Excavator
F-550 Service Truck


Rental by Invoice


Mark-up On Equipment
MATERIALS
12 inch Underdrain Pipe
Shipping/Delivery


Mark-up On Materials
SUBCONTRACTORS:


Estimated by: Lindberg Project Engineer:  Sam Chi


Mark-up On Subcontractors
Comments: SUBTOTAL


Overall Markup
TOTAL


CHANGE ORDER #5
2/11/2022


Justification Attachment 1 
Page 7 of 45







Index - Galena Road Flood Repair


Change Order No. 5 CAVFS Revisions  


Guardrail Items Section 1-04.6 Equitable Adjustment
Item 136 Beam Guardrail Type 31 - 9 ' Post
Original Plan Quantity: 565 LF
Change Order 4 increase: 274 LF
Revised Plan Quantity: 839 LF
565 X 1.25 = 706.25
The quantity in excess of 706 LF is entitled for an equitable adjustment, or 133 LF


Bid Price for this work is $37/LF, the Subcontract price for this work is $54/LF.  


Since Goodfellow Bros. Cost to perform this work is $54/LF, there is a difference of $17 
between the Bid Price and subcontract price. 


$17 X 274 LF, the added quantity in this change order, an Equitable Adjustment of $4,658
could be supported.


We have agreed to an equitable adjustment of $1,016.96


Estimated 9/9/21 by DL


CHANGE ORDER #5
2/11/2022


Justification Attachment 1 
Page 8 of 45







CHANGE ORDER #5
2/11/2022


Justification Attachment 2 
Page 9 of 45







CHANGE ORDER #5
2/11/2022


Justification Attachment 2 
Page 10 of 45







CHANGE ORDER #5
2/11/2022


Justification Attachment 2 
Page 11 of 45







CHANGE ORDER #5
2/11/2022


Justification Attachment 2 
Page 12 of 45







CHANGE ORDER #5
2/11/2022


Justification Attachment 2 
Page 13 of 45







CHANGE ORDER #5
2/11/2022


Justification Attachment 2 
Page 14 of 45







CHANGE ORDER #5
2/11/2022


Justification Attachment 2 
Page 15 of 45







CHANGE ORDER #5
2/11/2022


Justification Attachment 2 
Page 16 of 45







CHANGE ORDER #5
2/11/2022


Justification Attachment 2 
Page 17 of 45







CHANGE ORDER #5
2/11/2022


Justification Attachment 2 
Page 18 of 45







CHANGE ORDER #5
2/11/2022


Justification Attachment 2 
Page 19 of 45







CHANGE ORDER #5
2/11/2022


Justification Attachment 2 
Page 20 of 45







CHANGE ORDER #5
2/11/2022


Justification Attachment 2 
Page 21 of 45







CHANGE ORDER #5
2/11/2022


Justification Attachment 2 
Page 22 of 45







CHANGE ORDER #5
2/11/2022


Justification Attachment 2 
Page 23 of 45







CHANGE ORDER #5
2/11/2022


Justification Attachment 2 
Page 24 of 45







CHANGE ORDER #5
2/11/2022


Justification Attachment 2 
Page 25 of 45







CHANGE ORDER #5
2/11/2022


Justification Attachment 2 
Page 26 of 45







CHANGE ORDER #5
2/11/2022


Justification Attachment 2 
Page 27 of 45







CHANGE ORDER #5
2/11/2022


Justification Attachment 2 
Page 28 of 45







CHANGE ORDER #5
2/11/2022


Justification Attachment 2 
Page 29 of 45







CHANGE ORDER #5
2/11/2022


Justification Attachment 2 
Page 30 of 45







CHANGE ORDER #5
2/11/2022


Justification Attachment 2 
Page 31 of 45







CHANGE ORDER #5
2/11/2022


Justification Attachment 2 
Page 32 of 45







CHANGE ORDER #5
2/11/2022


Justification Attachment 2 
Page 33 of 45







CHANGE ORDER #5
2/11/2022


Justification Attachment 2 
Page 34 of 45







CHANGE ORDER #5
2/11/2022


Justification Attachment 2 
Page 35 of 45







CHANGE ORDER #5
2/11/2022


Justification Attachment 2 
Page 36 of 45







CHANGE ORDER #5
2/11/2022


Justification Attachment 2 
Page 37 of 45







CHANGE ORDER #5
2/11/2022


Justification Attachment 2 
Page 38 of 45







CHANGE ORDER #5
2/11/2022


Justification Attachment 2 
Page 39 of 45







CHANGE ORDER #5
2/11/2022


Justification Attachment 2 
Page 40 of 45







CHANGE ORDER #5
2/11/2022


Justification Attachment 2 
Page 41 of 45







CHANGE ORDER #5
2/11/2022


Justification Attachment 2 
Page 42 of 45







CHANGE ORDER #5
2/11/2022


Justification Attachment 2 
Page 43 of 45







CHANGE ORDER #5
2/11/2022


Justification Attachment 2 
Page 44 of 45







CHANGE ORDER #5
2/11/2022


Justification Attachment 2 
Page 45 of 45








 


ORIGINAL CONTRACT 
AMOUNT 


 


CURRENT CONTRACT 
AMOUNT 


ESTIMATED NET CHANGE 
THIS ORDER 


ESTIMATED CONTRACT 
TOTAL AFTER CHANGE 


$18,105,074.00 $18,170,416.71 $70,463.73 $18,240,880.44 


OTHER APPROVAL RECOMMENDED  OTHER APPROVAL RECOMMENDED  


    


SIGNATURE / REPRESENTING DATE SIGNATURE / REPRESENTING DATE 
APPROVAL RECOMMENDED  APPROVED  


    


CONSTRUCTION MANAGER DATE ENGINEERING SERVICES DIRECTOR DATE 
<$100,000 
 


 
SNOHOMISH 
COUNTY 
DEPARTMENT      
OF PUBLIC 
WORKS 
 


CHANGE ORDER 


CHANGE ORDER 
NUMBER 


         5 
2/11/2022 


Page 1 of 15 


 
☒ORDERED BY ENGINEER UNDER SECTION 1-04.4 OF THE       
     STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS. 
☐CHANGE PROPOSED BY CONTRACTOR. 


PROJECT IDENTIFICATION 
PROJECT NAME: Index-Galena Road Flood Repair,  


MP 6.4-6.9 
PROJECT NUMBER: RC 1532, RC 1774, RR6322, ER-0701(063) 


CONTRACTOR ENDORSEMENT:   
 
 


CONTRACTOR: Goodfellow Bros., LLC 


SIGNATURE DATE ADDRESS: PO Box 598 
Wenatchee, WA 98807  


 
PRINT NAME TITLE 


 
All work, materials, and measurements to be in accordance with the provisions of the Standard Specifications and 
Special Provisions for the type of construction involved. 
 
In consideration of the Standard Specifications Section 1-04.4, make the following revisions to the contract: 
 
RC1532, Group 1 
  
Description: 
This Change Order compensates the Contractor for the added work associated with revisions to Contract plan 
sheets: TS01, TS02, TS03, TS05, TS06, PP06 through PP11 and MS04, sheets 4 through 15 of this Change Order, by 
revising existing unit item quantities and creating new items as follows: 
 


Increase Bid Item #29, “Quarry Spalls”, in the amount of 90 Ton. 
Increase Bid Item #89, “Temporary Seeding”, in the amount of 0.42 Acre. 
Decrease Bid Item #127, “Medium Compost”, in the amount of 0.19 Acre. 
Increase Bid Item #136, “Beam Guardrail Type 31 – 9 FT Long Post”, in the amount of 274 LF. 
Decrease Bid Item #137, “Beam Guardrail Non-Flared Terminal”, in the amount of 4 Each. 
New Bid Item #178 – “Underdrain pipe 12 in. Diameter”, in the amount of 490 LF. 
New Bid Item #179 – “Construction Geotextile for Underground Drainage”, in the amount of 2048 SY. 
New Bid Item #180 – “Sand Drainage Blanket for CAVFS”, in the amount of 610 CY. 
New Bid Item #181 – “Temporary Seeding Equitable Adjustment”, in the amount of 1 LS. 
New Bid Item #182 – “Guardrail Equitable Adjustment”, in the amount of 1 LS. 


 







 


 


 
SNOHOMISH 
COUNTY 
DEPARTMENT      
OF PUBLIC 
WORKS 
 


CHANGE ORDER 


CHANGE ORDER 
NUMBER 


         5 
2/11/2022 


Page 2 of 15 


Materials 
All materials incorporated into the project shall meet the requirements of all the 2020 Standard Specifications and 
the Contract Provisions.  
 
Sand Drainage Blanket for CAVFS shall meet the requirements for Sand Drainage Blanket in accordance with 
Standard Specification 9-03.13(1). 
 
Underdrain pipe (12” diameter) shall be perforated corrugated polyethylene that meets the requirements of 
Standards Specification 9-05.2(8). 
 
 
Measurement  
Underdrain pipe 12 in. diam will be measured by the linear foot. 
Construction geotextile for underground drainage will be measured by the square yard. 
Sand drainage blanket for CAVFS will be measured by the cubic yard to the neat line limits shown in the Plans. 
No specific unit of measure shall apply to the new lump sum items: Temporary Seeding Equitable Adjustment, and 
Guardrail Equitable Adjustment. 
 
 
Payment 
Payment for the quantity revisions to existing bid items shall be at the existing unit prices. 
 


Bid Item #29, “Quarry Spalls”, shall be paid at the contract unit price of $45.00 
Bid Item #89, “Temporary Seeding”, shall be paid at the contract unit price of $2,800.00 
Bid Item #127, “Medium Compost”, shall be paid at the contract unit price of $17,000.00 
Bid Item #136, “Beam Guardrail Type 31 – 9 FT Long Post”, shall be paid at the contract unit price of $37.00 
Bid Item #137, “Beam Guardrail Non-Flared Terminal”, shall be paid at the contract unit price of $3,800.00 


 
Payment for the following New items shall be as follows: 


 
New Bid Item #178 – “Underdrain Pipe 12in. Diam.”, shall be paid at the negotiated unit price of $37.22 per 
linear foot. 
New Bid Item #179 – “Construction Geotextile for Underground Drainage”, shall be paid at the negotiated unit 
price of $4.71 per square yard. 
New Bid Item #180 – “Sand Drainage Blanket for CAVFS”, shall be paid at the negotiated unit price of $71.91 
per cubic yard. 
New Bid Item #181 – “Temporary Seeding Equitable Adjustment”, shall be paid at the agreed lump sum of 
$763.79. 
New Bid Item #182 – “Guardrail Equitable Adjustment”, shall be paid at the agreed lump sum of $1,016.96. 


 
 
Condition of Award 
In accordance with Section 1-07.11 of the Special Provisions, page 52 lines 5 – 8, “Owner Initiated Changes - In 
instances where the Engineer makes changes to Work that was committed to a COA DBE the Contractor may be 
directed to substitute for the Work.”  This Change Order confirms the original Contract DBE Commitment of 
$1,920,377.93 and reallocates the COA Commitment for each of the DBE subcontractors, as shown in the third table 
below.  Bella Terra’s commitment is increased by $4,604.00. Dirt and Aggregate Interchange Inc.’s commitment is 
reduced by $4,604.00.  This change order maintains the original commitment of $1,920,377.93 by increasing the 
dollar amounts to Bella Terra.   







 


 


 
SNOHOMISH 
COUNTY 
DEPARTMENT      
OF PUBLIC 
WORKS 
 


CHANGE ORDER 


CHANGE ORDER 
NUMBER 


         5 
2/11/2022 


Page 3 of 15 


 
The table below shows how the quantity changes affect the actual COA Subcontract pricing for Bella Terra: 


 
 
As shown in Dirt and Aggregate Interchange, Inc.’s subcontract, the COA prices on the affected items are higher than 
Goodfellow Brothers’ bid prices.  The table below shows how the quantity changes affect the actual COA 
Subcontract pricing: 


 


 
Contract Time 
This Change Order adds 9 working days to the Contract. 


Bid Item No. Description Unit Price Original Qty
Original Contract 


Value
Revised Qty


Revised Contract 
Value


Add/Deduct 
Value Applied 
Towards COA


NEW
Temporary Seeding 


Equitable Adjustment
$211.39** n/a n/a 1 L.S. $211.39 $211.39 


Totals $16,800 $25,380.36 $1,857.96 


*Subcontract unit price, which exceeds Contract unit bid price


** Bella Terra's portion of the LS Equitable Adjustment


89 Temporary Seeding
$3,920.40 per 


Acre*
6.00 Acres $23,522.40 6.42 Acres $25,168.97 $1,646.57 


Bid Item No. Description Unit Price Original Qty
Original 


Contract Value
Revised Qty


Revised 
Contract Value


Add/Deduct 
Value Applied 
Towards COA


Totals $93,560.00 n/a $88,956.00 ($4,604.00)


*Subcontract unit price, which exceeds Contract unit bid price


$45,306.00 $14,796.00 


137
Beam Guardrail Type 31 – 


Non-Flared Terminal
$4,850.00 Each* 13 $63,050.00 9 $43,650.00 ($19,400.00)


136
Beam Guardrail Type 31 – 


9 ft Post
$54.00 per LF* 565 LF $30,510.00 839 LF


Name of DBE and 
Certificate Number


Project Role / 
Description of Work


Original Dollar 
Value Applied 
Towards Goal


Revised 
Subcontract - See 


CO#4


Available COA 
Balance from 
Subcontract 


Increase after 
CO#4


CO #5  Item 
Reduction or 


Increase


Transfer from 
Available COA 
Balance after 


CO#4 


Revised / 
Current Dollar 
Value Applied 
Towards Goal


Available Balance 
from Subcontract 


Increase after CO#5


Bella Terra LLC 
D2F0023991


Subcontractor/ 
Landscaping


$316,383.48 $328,579.54 $3,168.08 $1,857.96 $2,746.04 $320,987.48 $422.04 


The Bag Lady, Inc. 
D2F0016394


Subcontractor/ Erosion 
Control


$721,832.00 $743,494.32 $17,209.82 n/a n/a $721,832.00 $17,209.82 


Perez Rebar, LLC 
D5F0026386


Subcontractor / Rebar 
Installer


$557,762.45 No Change n/a n/a n/a $557,762.45 


Dirt and Aggregate 
Interchange, Inc 


D4M0000781


Subcontractor / Guardrail 
Installer


$324,400.00 No Change n/a ($4,604.00) n/a $319,796.00


$1,920,377.93 $17,631.86 


$1,920,377.93 


$2,746.04 


Project DBE Total $1,920,377.93 


Subcontractor DBE Total $1,920,377.93 $1,954,236.31 ($2,746.04)$20,377.90 







La
st


 S
av


ed
 b


y:
 U


SK
G


67
54


04
  o


n:
 J


un
 1


8,
 2


02
1 


3:
39


 P
M


   
 F


ile
: C


:\U
se


rs
\U


SK
G


67
54


04
\W


SP
 O


36
5\


C
iv


il-
Fe


de
ra


lW
ay


 - 
Pr


oj
ec


ts
\A


14
.0


07
2\


C
AD


D
\D


w
gs


\0
6_


TS
01


.d
w


g
C


op
yr


ig
ht


 ©
 W


SP
 U


SA
 In


c.
 A


ll 
R


ig
ht


s 
R


es
er


ve
d.


Last Saved by: USKG675404  on: Jun 18, 2021 3:39 PM


WSP USA Inc.


Suite 300
Federal Way, WA 98003-2600
TEL: (206) 431-2300
FAX: (206) 431-2250


33301 9th Avenue South ST
UART       C.       BENNION


ST
AT


E        OF        WASHINGTON


ST
R


U


CTU R A L   EN GIN
EE


R


PROFESSIONAL      ENGIN


EER41778


CHANGE ORDER #5
2/11/2022


Page 4 of 15







La
st


 S
av


ed
 b


y:
 U


SK
G


67
54


04
  o


n:
 J


un
 1


8,
 2


02
1 


4:
14


 P
M


   
 F


ile
: C


:\U
se


rs
\U


SK
G


67
54


04
\W


SP
 O


36
5\


C
iv


il-
Fe


de
ra


lW
ay


 - 
Pr


oj
ec


ts
\A


14
.0


07
2\


C
AD


D
\D


w
gs


\0
6_


TS
02


.d
w


g
C


op
yr


ig
ht


 ©
 W


SP
 U


SA
 In


c.
 A


ll 
R


ig
ht


s 
R


es
er


ve
d.


Last Saved by: USKG675404  on: Jun 18, 2021 4:14 PM


WSP USA Inc.


Suite 300
Federal Way, WA 98003-2600
TEL: (206) 431-2300
FAX: (206) 431-2250


33301 9th Avenue South ST
UART       C.       BENNION


ST
AT


E        OF        WASHINGTON


ST
R


U


CTU R A L   EN GIN
EE


R


PROFESSIONAL      ENGIN


EER41778


CHANGE ORDER #5
2/11/2022


Page 5 of 15







NOTE: STOP BALLAST AT WALL
REINFORCING LIMITS WHERE IN CONFLICT.


La
st


 S
av


ed
 b


y:
 U


SK
G


67
54


04
  o


n:
 J


un
 1


8,
 2


02
1 


3:
39


 P
M


   
 F


ile
: C


:\U
se


rs
\U


SK
G


67
54


04
\W


SP
 O


36
5\


C
iv


il-
Fe


de
ra


lW
ay


 - 
Pr


oj
ec


ts
\A


14
.0


07
2\


C
AD


D
\D


w
gs


\0
6_


TS
03


.d
w


g
C


op
yr


ig
ht


 ©
 W


SP
 U


SA
 In


c.
 A


ll 
R


ig
ht


s 
R


es
er


ve
d.


Last Saved by: USKG675404  on: Jun 18, 2021 3:39 PM


WSP USA Inc.


Suite 300
Federal Way, WA 98003-2600
TEL: (206) 431-2300
FAX: (206) 431-2250


33301 9th Avenue South ST
UART       C.       BENNION


ST
AT


E        OF        WASHINGTON


ST
R


U


CTU R A L   EN GIN
EE


R


PROFESSIONAL      ENGIN


EER41778


CHANGE ORDER #5
2/11/2022


Page 6 of 15







La
st


 S
av


ed
 b


y:
 U


SK
G


67
54


04
  o


n:
 J


un
 1


8,
 2


02
1 


3:
39


 P
M


   
 F


ile
: C


:\U
se


rs
\U


SK
G


67
54


04
\W


SP
 O


36
5\


C
iv


il-
Fe


de
ra


lW
ay


 - 
Pr


oj
ec


ts
\A


14
.0


07
2\


C
AD


D
\D


w
gs


\0
6_


TS
05


.d
w


g
C


op
yr


ig
ht


 ©
 W


SP
 U


SA
 In


c.
 A


ll 
R


ig
ht


s 
R


es
er


ve
d.


Last Saved by: USKG675404  on: Jun 18, 2021 3:39 PM


WSP USA Inc.


Suite 300
Federal Way, WA 98003-2600
TEL: (206) 431-2300
FAX: (206) 431-2250


33301 9th Avenue South ST
UART       C.       BENNION


ST
AT


E        OF        WASHINGTON


ST
R


U


CTU R A L   EN GIN
EE


R


PROFESSIONAL      ENGIN


EER41778


CHANGE ORDER #5
2/11/2022


Page 7 of 15







CAVFS DETAIL
SCALE: 1"=2'


A
TS01 - TS03


CAVFS LOCATION & WIDTH TABLE


La
st


 S
av


ed
 b


y:
 U


SK
G


67
54


04
  o


n:
 J


un
 1


8,
 2


02
1 


3:
40


 P
M


   
 F


ile
: C


:\U
se


rs
\U


SK
G


67
54


04
\W


SP
 O


36
5\


C
iv


il-
Fe


de
ra


lW
ay


 - 
Pr


oj
ec


ts
\A


14
.0


07
2\


C
AD


D
\D


w
gs


\0
6_


TS
06


.d
w


g
C


op
yr


ig
ht


 ©
 W


SP
 U


SA
 In


c.
 A


ll 
R


ig
ht


s 
R


es
er


ve
d.


Last Saved by: USKG675404  on: Jun 18, 2021 3:40 PM


WSP USA Inc.


Suite 300
Federal Way, WA 98003-2600
TEL: (206) 431-2300
FAX: (206) 431-2250


33301 9th Avenue South ST
UART       C.       BENNION


ST
AT


E        OF        WASHINGTON


ST
R


U


CTU R A L   EN GIN
EE


R


PROFESSIONAL      ENGIN


EER41778


CHANGE ORDER #5
2/11/2022


Page 8 of 15







SE
E 


SH
EE


T 
PP


05
M


AT
C


H
 L


IN
E 


"I-
LI


N
E"


 S
TA


 2
4+


10


SEE SH
EET PP07


M
ATC


H
 LIN


E "I-LIN
E" STA 28+10


PROFILE                      


La
st


 S
av


ed
 b


y:
 U


SK
G


67
54


04
  o


n:
 J


un
 1


8,
 2


02
1 


3:
40


 P
M


   
 F


ile
: C


:\U
se


rs
\U


SK
G


67
54


04
\W


SP
 O


36
5\


C
iv


il-
Fe


de
ra


lW
ay


 - 
Pr


oj
ec


ts
\A


14
.0


07
2\


C
AD


D
\D


w
gs


\0
8_


PP
06


.d
w


g
C


op
yr


ig
ht


 ©
 W


SP
 U


SA
 In


c.
 A


ll 
R


ig
ht


s 
R


es
er


ve
d.


Last Saved by: USKG675404  on: Jun 18, 2021 3:40 PM


WSP USA Inc.


Suite 300
Federal Way, WA 98003-2600
TEL: (206) 431-2300
FAX: (206) 431-2250


33301 9th Avenue South ST
UART       C.       BENNION


ST
AT


E        OF        WASHINGTON


ST
R


U


CTU R A L   EN GIN
EE


R


PROFESSIONAL      ENGIN


EER41778


CHANGE ORDER #5
2/11/2022


Page 9 of 15







SE
E 


SH
EE


T 
PP


06
M


AT
C


H
 L


IN
E 


"I-
LI


N
E"


 S
TA


 2
8+


10


SEE SH
EET PP08


M
ATC


H
 LIN


E "I-LIN
E" STA 32+20


SEE SHEET VF01


CONSTRUCTION CL "I" LINE


PROFILE                      


La
st


 S
av


ed
 b


y:
 U


SK
G


67
54


04
  o


n:
 J


un
 1


8,
 2


02
1 


3:
41


 P
M


   
 F


ile
: C


:\U
se


rs
\U


SK
G


67
54


04
\W


SP
 O


36
5\


C
iv


il-
Fe


de
ra


lW
ay


 - 
Pr


oj
ec


ts
\A


14
.0


07
2\


C
AD


D
\D


w
gs


\0
8_


PP
07


.d
w


g
C


op
yr


ig
ht


 ©
 W


SP
 U


SA
 In


c.
 A


ll 
R


ig
ht


s 
R


es
er


ve
d.


Last Saved by: USKG675404  on: Jun 18, 2021 3:41 PM


WSP USA Inc.


Suite 300
Federal Way, WA 98003-2600
TEL: (206) 431-2300
FAX: (206) 431-2250


33301 9th Avenue South ST
UART       C.       BENNION


ST
AT


E        OF        WASHINGTON


ST
R


U


CTU R A L   EN GIN
EE


R


PROFESSIONAL      ENGIN


EER41778


CHANGE ORDER #5
2/11/2022


Page 10 of 15







CONSTRUCTION CL "I" LINE


M
AT


C
H


 L
IN


E 
"I-


LI
N


E"
 S


TA
 3


6+
30


SE
E 


SH
EE


T 
PP


09


SE
E 


SH
EE


T 
PP


07
M


AT
C


H
 L


IN
E 


"I-
LI


N
E"


 S
TA


 3
2+


20


PROFILE                      


La
st


 S
av


ed
 b


y:
 U


SK
G


67
54


04
  o


n:
 J


un
 1


8,
 2


02
1 


3:
42


 P
M


   
 F


ile
: C


:\U
se


rs
\U


SK
G


67
54


04
\W


SP
 O


36
5\


C
iv


il-
Fe


de
ra


lW
ay


 - 
Pr


oj
ec


ts
\A


14
.0


07
2\


C
AD


D
\D


w
gs


\0
8_


PP
08


.d
w


g
C


op
yr


ig
ht


 ©
 W


SP
 U


SA
 In


c.
 A


ll 
R


ig
ht


s 
R


es
er


ve
d.


Last Saved by: USKG675404  on: Jun 18, 2021 3:42 PM


WSP USA Inc.


Suite 300
Federal Way, WA 98003-2600
TEL: (206) 431-2300
FAX: (206) 431-2250


33301 9th Avenue South ST
UART       C.       BENNION


ST
AT


E        OF        WASHINGTON


ST
R


U


CTU R A L   EN GIN
EE


R


PROFESSIONAL      ENGIN


EER41778


CHANGE ORDER #5
2/11/2022


Page 11 of 15







SE
E 


SH
EE


T 
PP


08
M


AT
C


H
 L


IN
E 


"I-
LI


N
E"


 S
TA


 3
6+


30


M
AT


C
H


 L
IN


E 
"I-


LI
N


E"
 S


TA
 4


0+
40


SE
E 


SH
EE


T 
PP


10


CONSTRUCTION CL "I" LINE


PROFILE                      


La
st


 S
av


ed
 b


y:
 U


SK
G


67
54


04
  o


n:
 J


un
 1


8,
 2


02
1 


3:
42


 P
M


   
 F


ile
: C


:\U
se


rs
\U


SK
G


67
54


04
\W


SP
 O


36
5\


C
iv


il-
Fe


de
ra


lW
ay


 - 
Pr


oj
ec


ts
\A


14
.0


07
2\


C
AD


D
\D


w
gs


\0
8_


PP
09


.d
w


g
C


op
yr


ig
ht


 ©
 W


SP
 U


SA
 In


c.
 A


ll 
R


ig
ht


s 
R


es
er


ve
d.


Last Saved by: USKG675404  on: Jun 18, 2021 3:42 PM


WSP USA Inc.


Suite 300
Federal Way, WA 98003-2600
TEL: (206) 431-2300
FAX: (206) 431-2250


33301 9th Avenue South ST
UART       C.       BENNION


ST
AT


E        OF        WASHINGTON


ST
R


U


CTU R A L   EN GIN
EE


R


PROFESSIONAL      ENGIN


EER41778


CHANGE ORDER #5
2/11/2022


Page 12 of 15







M
AT


C
H


 L
IN


E 
"I-


LI
N


E"
 S


TA
 4


0+
40


  S
EE


 S
H


EE
T 


PP
09


M
AT


C
H


 L
IN


E 
"I-


LI
N


E"
 S


TA
 4


4+
50


SE
E 


SH
EE


T 
PP


11


PROFILE                      


La
st


 S
av


ed
 b


y:
 U


SK
G


67
54


04
  o


n:
 J


un
 1


8,
 2


02
1 


3:
43


 P
M


   
 F


ile
: C


:\U
se


rs
\U


SK
G


67
54


04
\W


SP
 O


36
5\


C
iv


il-
Fe


de
ra


lW
ay


 - 
Pr


oj
ec


ts
\A


14
.0


07
2\


C
AD


D
\D


w
gs


\0
8_


PP
10


.d
w


g
C


op
yr


ig
ht


 ©
 W


SP
 U


SA
 In


c.
 A


ll 
R


ig
ht


s 
R


es
er


ve
d.


Last Saved by: USKG675404  on: Jun 18, 2021 3:43 PM


WSP USA Inc.


Suite 300
Federal Way, WA 98003-2600
TEL: (206) 431-2300
FAX: (206) 431-2250


33301 9th Avenue South ST
UART       C.       BENNION


ST
AT


E        OF        WASHINGTON


ST
R


U


CTU R A L   EN GIN
EE


R


PROFESSIONAL      ENGIN


EER41778


CHANGE ORDER #5
2/11/2022


Page 13 of 15







SE
E 


SH
EE


T 
PP


10


M
AT


CH
 L


IN
E 


"I-
LI


NE
" S


TA
 4


4+
50


SEE SH
EET PP12


M
ATC


H
 LIN


E "I-LIN
E" STA 48+80


CONSTRUCTION CL "I" LINE


PROFILE                      


La
st


 S
av


ed
 b


y:
 U


SK
G


67
54


04
  o


n:
 J


un
 1


8,
 2


02
1 


3:
44


 P
M


   
 F


ile
: C


:\U
se


rs
\U


SK
G


67
54


04
\W


SP
 O


36
5\


C
iv


il-
Fe


de
ra


lW
ay


 - 
Pr


oj
ec


ts
\A


14
.0


07
2\


C
AD


D
\D


w
gs


\0
8_


PP
11


.d
w


g
C


op
yr


ig
ht


 ©
 W


SP
 U


SA
 In


c.
 A


ll 
R


ig
ht


s 
R


es
er


ve
d.


Last Saved by: USKG675404  on: Jun 18, 2021 3:44 PM


WSP USA Inc.


Suite 300
Federal Way, WA 98003-2600
TEL: (206) 431-2300
FAX: (206) 431-2250


33301 9th Avenue South ST
UART       C.       BENNION


ST
AT


E        OF        WASHINGTON


ST
R


U


CTU R A L   EN GIN
EE


R


PROFESSIONAL      ENGIN


EER41778


CHANGE ORDER #5
2/11/2022


Page 14 of 15







LB
6/23/2021


CHANGE ORDER #5
2/11/2022


Page 15 of 15





				2022-03-18T15:21:30-0700

		Dennis Diteman





				2022-03-21T09:42:49-0700

		Larmore, Brian





				2022-03-21T10:13:16-0700

		Fahning, Janice





		Text1: Dennis Diteman, Project Manager








From: Larsen, Renae L.
To: Olsen, Megan
Subject: Fwd: [EXTERNAL] Index, Change Orders 4 & 5
Date: Monday, March 7, 2022 4:13:33 PM


 


CAUTION : This email originated from outside of this organization. Please exercise caution with links and
attachments.


Get Outlook for iOS


From: Wonch, William <WonchW@wsdot.wa.gov>
Sent: Monday, March 7, 2022 4:04:49 PM
To: Larsen, Renae L. <LarsenR@wsdot.wa.gov>; Zaitoun, Ziyad <ZaitouZ@wsdot.wa.gov>; Ho, John
<HoJohn@wsdot.wa.gov>
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] Index, Change Orders 4 & 5
 
Renae,
 
This step was skipped in the process, please consider this email as Local Programs approval of the
change order.
 
OEO provides concurrence does not have the authority to approve change orders
 
Please send a copy of the executed change order to both HQLP and OEO.
 


William Wonch
Assistant Project Development Engineer – WSDOT
PO Box 47390 · Olympia, WA 98504
310 Maple Park Ave SE · Olympia, WA 98504-7390
<<mailto:William.Wonch@wsdot.wa.gov>>
Phone: 360.705.7379  · Cell: 360.688.6925
http://www.wsdot.wa.gov/localprograms/
 


From: Larsen, Renae L. <LarsenR@wsdot.wa.gov> 
Sent: Tuesday, February 22, 2022 10:24 AM
To: Zaitoun, Ziyad <ZaitouZ@wsdot.wa.gov>; Wonch, William <WonchW@wsdot.wa.gov>; Ho, John
<HoJohn@wsdot.wa.gov>
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] Index, Change Orders 4 & 5
 
Thank you.  I will let the County know.  Enjoy your day as well.
 
Renae Larsen ¦Assistant Local Programs Engineer
NWR Local Programs¦WSDOT
PO Box 330310, Seattle, WA 98133-9710



mailto:LarsenR@wsdot.wa.gov

mailto:Megan.Olsen@co.snohomish.wa.us

https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Faka.ms%2Fo0ukef&data=04%7C01%7Cmegan.olsen%40co.snohomish.wa.us%7C1162ebf999294b814f1d08da0098745f%7C6bd456aabc074218897c4d0a6a503ee2%7C1%7C0%7C637822952123902258%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000&sdata=o6BIL5uv2xTfYsz69BS%2F7hZFHvKMwq7X7XII9iHJ1fU%3D&reserved=0

mailto:wonchw@wsdot.wa.gov

https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.wsdot.wa.gov%2Flocalprograms%2F&data=04%7C01%7Cmegan.olsen%40co.snohomish.wa.us%7C1162ebf999294b814f1d08da0098745f%7C6bd456aabc074218897c4d0a6a503ee2%7C1%7C0%7C637822952123902258%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000&sdata=E41JWY2JeU9D3JY84qJx2NlM9%2FZGbjuSSV8vCvQ5EDU%3D&reserved=0





Email:  LarsenR@WSDOT.WA.GOV ¦Phone: 206.518.4878
 


From: Zaitoun, Ziyad <ZaitouZ@wsdot.wa.gov> 
Sent: Tuesday, February 22, 2022 10:19 AM
To: Larsen, Renae L. <LarsenR@wsdot.wa.gov>; Wonch, William <WonchW@wsdot.wa.gov>; Ho,
John <HoJohn@wsdot.wa.gov>
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] Index, Change Orders 4 & 5
 
Good morning Renae,
 


1. Change Order #4 addressed the Value Engineering and the impact on some of the COA DBE’s
individual bid items. The result of this change has not impacted the overall Commitment per
each DBE.


2. Change Order #5 addressed the underrun for Dirt & Aggregate from $324,400 to $319,796
 while reallocating that amount to  Bella Terra to $320,987.48.


 
You OEO’s concurrence on both change orders. Please inform the County that DMCS needs to be
updated (since September 2021).
 
Have a great day.
 
 
Ziyad A. Zaitoun
Office of Equal Opportunity


Program Specialist/ DBE Compliance


North Central & Northwest Regions-Local Agencies


Work Schedule: Tuesday-Friday 6:30am to 5:00PM


360-522-0854


 


From: Larsen, Renae L. <LarsenR@wsdot.wa.gov> 
Sent: Tuesday, February 22, 2022 9:26 AM
To: Zaitoun, Ziyad <ZaitouZ@wsdot.wa.gov>; Wonch, William <WonchW@wsdot.wa.gov>; Ho, John
<HoJohn@wsdot.wa.gov>
Subject: FW: [EXTERNAL] Index, Change Orders 4 & 5
 
Revised Change orders for concurrence.
 
Renae Larsen ¦Assistant Local Programs Engineer
NWR Local Programs¦WSDOT
PO Box 330310, Seattle, WA 98133-9710
Email:  LarsenR@WSDOT.WA.GOV ¦Phone: 206.518.4878
 


From: Olsen, Megan <Megan.Olsen@co.snohomish.wa.us> 
Sent: Friday, February 18, 2022 9:25 AM
To: Larsen, Renae L. <LarsenR@wsdot.wa.gov>
Cc: Ramirez, Vicki <RamireV@wsdot.wa.gov>



mailto:LarsenR@WSDOT.WA.GOV

mailto:LarsenR@wsdot.wa.gov

mailto:ZaitouZ@wsdot.wa.gov

mailto:WonchW@wsdot.wa.gov

mailto:HoJohn@wsdot.wa.gov

mailto:LarsenR@WSDOT.WA.GOV

mailto:Megan.Olsen@co.snohomish.wa.us

mailto:LarsenR@wsdot.wa.gov

mailto:RamireV@wsdot.wa.gov





Subject: [EXTERNAL] Index, Change Orders 4 & 5
 
WARNING: This email originated from outside of WSDOT. Please use caution with links and attachments.


 
Good morning Renae –
 
We have revised CO’s 4 & 5 per our meeting. Please see attached for WSDOT concurrence.
 
Thank you,
 
Megan Olsen | Contract Administrator
REMOTE WORK OFFICE HOURS:  M-Fri, 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m.
IN-OFFICE HOURS:  None
Snohomish County Public Works | Contract Administration
3000 Rockefeller Ave., M/S 607 | Everett, WA 98201
425.388.6426 | megan.olsen@snoco.org
 
Follow us on: Facebook | Twitter
 
NOTICE:  All emails and attachments sent to and from Snohomish County are public records and may be subject to disclosure pursuant to
the Public Records Act (RCW 42.56).


 



https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fsnohomishcountywa.gov%2F204%2FPublic-Works&data=04%7C01%7Cmegan.olsen%40co.snohomish.wa.us%7C1162ebf999294b814f1d08da0098745f%7C6bd456aabc074218897c4d0a6a503ee2%7C1%7C0%7C637822952123902258%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000&sdata=B3fJHZ1G%2ByooWNv6qAf%2B%2FgT2V2D84pHIiAkOz6WQR9c%3D&reserved=0

https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fmegan.olsen%40snoco.org%2F&data=04%7C01%7Cmegan.olsen%40co.snohomish.wa.us%7C1162ebf999294b814f1d08da0098745f%7C6bd456aabc074218897c4d0a6a503ee2%7C1%7C0%7C637822952123902258%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000&sdata=8YdaQ2IakLY1WtZCRp7e2uzFxi30EjF%2BXhPVvnMkUK0%3D&reserved=0

https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.facebook.com%2FSnoCoPW&data=04%7C01%7Cmegan.olsen%40co.snohomish.wa.us%7C1162ebf999294b814f1d08da0098745f%7C6bd456aabc074218897c4d0a6a503ee2%7C1%7C0%7C637822952123902258%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000&sdata=JS6ceyEZGERYuUfOAuQ4DGhjjOLqwFMmZNVYzAWIKQ4%3D&reserved=0

https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Ftwitter.com%2FSnoCoPW&data=04%7C01%7Cmegan.olsen%40co.snohomish.wa.us%7C1162ebf999294b814f1d08da0098745f%7C6bd456aabc074218897c4d0a6a503ee2%7C1%7C0%7C637822952123902258%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000&sdata=OYyGSkbxSMgB97JIGoU1G3d%2BgJktTYdmqgi78Ig%2Bnqs%3D&reserved=0



