
 

ORIGINAL CONTRACT 
AMOUNT 

 

CURRENT CONTRACT 
AMOUNT 

ESTIMATED NET CHANGE 
THIS ORDER 

ESTIMATED CONTRACT 
TOTAL AFTER CHANGE 

$18,105,074.00 $18,765,780.44 $485,000.00 $19,250,780.44 

APPROVAL RECOMMENDED  OTHER APPROVAL RECOMMENDED  

    

CONSTRUCTION MANAGER DATE SIGNATURE / REPRESENTING DATE 
APPROVAL RECOMMENDED  APPROVED  

    

ENGINEERING SERVICES DIRECTOR DATE SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL MOTION #:    
APPROVAL RECOMMENDED    

    

PUBLIC WORKS DIRECTOR OR COUNTY ENGINEER DATE SNOHOMISH COUNTY EXECUTIVE DATE 
> $200,000  

 
SNOHOMISH 
COUNTY 
DEPARTMENT      
OF PUBLIC 
WORKS 
 

CHANGE ORDER 

CHANGE ORDER 
NUMBER 

11 
7/29/2022 

Page 1 of 2 

☐ORDERED BY ENGINEER UNDER SECTION 1-04.4 OF THE       
     STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS. 
☐CHANGE PROPOSED BY CONTRACTOR. 

PROJECT IDENTIFICATION 
PROJECT NAME: Index – Galena Road Floor Repair MP 6.4 – 

6.9 
PROJECT NUMBER: RC1532, RC1774, RR6322, ER-0701(063) 

CONTRACTOR ENDORSEMENT:   
 
 

CONTRACTOR: Goodfellow Bros, LLC 

SIGNATURE DATE ADDRESS: PO Box 598 
Wenatchee, WA 98807  

 
PRINT NAME TITLE 

 
All work, materials, and measurements to be in accordance with the provisions of the Standard Specifications and 
Special Provisions for the type of construction involved. 
 
In consideration of the Standard Specifications Section 1-04.4, make the following revisions to the Contract: 
 
Description 

The Contractor shall perform work to repair the uphill roadside slope damaged from a localized landslide that 
occurred in the vicinity of “I” 46+50 RT to “I” 49+50 RT.  
 
The estimated plan quantity of the following Bid Item is increased to continue with the slide repair described in 
this Change Order: 

 
Group 1, RC1532 
Increase Bid Item 185, “Slide Repair Excavation and Embankment” quantity, in the amount of $237,500 EST., for a 
revised total plan quantity of $342,500 EST. 
 
Increase Bid Item 186, “Rock Backfill for Slide Repair”, in the amount of 5,500 TONS at the agreed upon unit price 
of $45.00 per TON, for a revised total plan quantity of 7,500 TON. 

 
Materials 

Rock backfill for slide repair shall meet the requirements for Quarry Spalls in accordance with Standard 
Specifications 9-13.1(5). 



 

 
SNOHOMISH 
COUNTY 
DEPARTMENT      
OF PUBLIC 
WORKS 
 

CHANGE ORDER 

CHANGE ORDER 
NUMBER 

11 
7/29/2022 

Page 2 of 2 

Construction Requirements 
Loose landslide material shall be removed per the direction of the Engineer and embanked on-site from station 
“I” 36+00 LT to “I” 45+00 LT along the toe of the new road embankment. Embanked landslide material shall be 
mixed with Topsoil Type B, brush, slash, logs, and other vegetation generated from on-site to improve 
permeability of embankment. After the landslide material has been removed, the excavated area shall be 
backfilled with free-draining aggregate rock to the lines and grades specified by the Engineer. 

 
Measurement 

Slide repair rock backfill will be measured by the ton. 
 
Payment 

“Slide Repair Excavation and Embankment” will be paid by force account in accordance with Section 1-09.6 for 
work associated with excavating, embanking and mixing landslide material with topsoil and other vegetation 
from on site. 
 
“Rock Backfill for Slide Repair”, per ton.  
 
The unit Contract price per ton for “Rock Backfill for Slide Repair” shall be full pay for all costs in furnishing, 
placing, and compacting the rock backfill. 

 
Contract Time 

Upon completion of the work, additional working days will be evaluated and may be processed in a future 
change order. 
 

Condition of Award 
This change order does not affect the Condition of Award 


		2022-08-08T13:26:03-0700
	Washington
	Dennis Diteman
	I am approving this document


		2022-08-08T13:47:55-0700
	Larmore, Brian


		2022-08-08T16:20:37-0700
	Fahning, Janice


		2022-08-08T16:00:27-0700
	Douglas W McCormick


		2022-08-09T11:55:02-0700
	Klein, Kenneth


	Text1: Project Manager
	Text2: 22-333


